

HB0831/233699/2

BY: Economic Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 831
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On pages 1 and 2, strike beginning with “repealing” in line 28 on page 1 down through “State;” in line 1 on page 2.

On page 2, in line 8, after “regulation;” insert “requiring the Board to post certain regulations online;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 6, strike in their entirety lines 8 and 9; and in line 10, strike “**3.**” and substitute “**2.**”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 8, in line 21, after the period insert a closing bracket; in line 22, strike “(6)” and substitute “**(5)**”; and in line 23, strike the bracket.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 12, in line 1, after “published” insert “**, POSTED ONLINE,**”.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 14, in line 10, after “**CIVIL**” insert “**SERVICE**”; in line 29, strike the third bracket; and in line 30, strike “**] PERFORMANCE**” and substitute “**, PERFORMANCE,**”.

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 2, in line 24, after “Act;” insert “providing for the termination of certain provisions of this Act;”.

(Over)

On page 3, after line 3, insert:

“BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
Article – General Provisions
Section 5-801(c)(1)
Annotated Code of Maryland
(As enacted by Chapter _____ (H.B. 270) of the Acts of the General Assembly of
2014)”.

On page 15, after line 21, insert:

“SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Maryland
read as follows:”.

On page 16, in line 7, strike “2.” and substitute “3.”; and after line 8, insert:

“Article – General Provisions

5–801.

(c) (1) In Baltimore City, “local official” includes:

(i) city employees and officials of the Baltimore City Health
Department;

**(II) EMPLOYEES AND MEMBERS OF THE BALTIMORE CITY
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS;**

[(ii)](III) the Police Commissioner of Baltimore City and the
civilian employees and police officers of the Police Department of Baltimore City; and

[(iii)](IV) members and employees of the Civilian Review Board.

SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:”.

On page 17, in line 11, strike “3.” and substitute “5.”; in line 20, strike “4.” and substitute “6.”; after line 21, insert:

“SECTION 7. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Section 3 of this Act shall take effect on the taking effect of Chapter (H.B. 270) of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2014. If Section 3 of this Act takes effect, Section 2 of this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.”;

in line 20, strike “Section 1” and substitute “Sections 1 and 2”; in line 22, strike “5.” and substitute “8.”; and in line 23, strike “Section 4” and substitute “Sections 6 and 7”.